Tho	on the best of my knowled opy of the original docum omas P. Burke me of Person Signing		Signa	ature	neet, attachment	- 10-57	07/24/01 Date
Tho	o the best of my knowled opy of the original docum omas P. Burke		Signa	ature			07/24/01
T co	o the best of my knowled opy of the original docum			2ne			07/24/01
9. S	itatement and signature.		a foregoing info	rmatio	n is true and c	correct and ar	ny attached copy is a true
1	tatement and signature.	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		- **			ay attached appying to
			DO NOT USE T	THIS SP	ACE		
С	ity: New York	State: NY	ZIP: <u>10020</u>		(Attach duplicate	copy of this page	if paying by deposit account)
	1251 Avenu	ue of the Americas			06-1075		
Si	treet Address: FISH & NE	AVE		8.	Deposit accour	nt number:	
_					<u>M</u> Authorized	d to be charge	d to deposit account
ln	iternal Address:				/X/ Enclosed		
N:	ame: Thomas P.	Burke		7.	Total fee (37 C	FR 3.41)	\$40.00
	ame and address of party to oncerning document should		dence	6.	Total number o	f applications	and patents involved: 1
		Addition	al numbers attach	hed? <i>[</i>	<u>'</u> / Yes <u>/X</u> / No	ı	
If A.	this document is being filed. Patent Application No.(	-	ew application, th		ution date of the		¢
4. Ap	pplication number(s) or pate	ent number(s):	5,860,862	<del>`</del> ,			
Execution	on Dates: June 28, 2001						
<u>/</u> /	Other						
<u> </u>	Security Agreement	// Change of Nam	ne				attached? // Yes /X/ No
/X	/X/ Assignment /_/ Merger				City: Reston State: VA ZIP: 20191		
3. Na	ature of conveyance:				Street Address	11600 Sunris	se Valley Drive, Suite 270
Additio	onal name(s) of conveying part	ty(les) attached? I_I	Yes /Z/ No		Internal Addres	s:	
		7-30~)	Van IVI Na		Name: <u>iTV E</u>		
	ame of conveying party(i	<u> </u>					iving party(ies)
	o the Honorable Commissio	<del></del>	10179				cuments or copy thereof.
Τ.	Manager .						iTV-2
	0651-0011 (exp. 4/94)				1818 BILLI BIBL 1821		:TV 0

Corpmissioner of Patents & Trademarks, Box Assignments
Washington, D.C. 20231

08/02/2001 ANNEN 00000089 5860862

01 FC:581

40.00 DP

**PATENT REEL: 012014 FRAME: 0871** 

## ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, JUNKIN HOLDINGS, LLC ("JUNKIN HOLDINGS"), a Delaware limited liability company, having an address at 53 Calle del Norte, Rancho Santa Margarita, California 92688, is the sole and exclusive owner of U.S. Patent No. 5,860,862 ("the '862 Patent"), entitled "Interactive System Allowing Real Time Participation"; and

WHEREAS, iTV ENTERTAINMENT, LLC, ("iTV"), a Delaware limited liability company, having a place of business at 11600 Sunrise Valley Drive, Suite 270, Reston, Virginia 20191, desires to acquire all right, title and interest in and to the >862 Patent, and the inventions disclosed therein.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the payment of good and valuable consideration, the sufficiency and receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, JUNKIN HOLDINGS does hereby sell, assign, and transfer to iTV, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to the '862 Patent and the inventions disclosed therein and to all international priority rights relating thereto throughout the world, and any continuations, continuations-in-part, divisions, reissues, renewals, extensions or certificates of reexamination thereof throughout the world, and any patent issuing thereon together with the right to sue and recover for past infringement thereof, and any an all causes of action related thereto.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, JUNKIN HOLDINGS has executed this assignment this 2½ day of June 2001.

UNKIN HOLDINGS, LLC

v: Jullan Chapman

RECORDED: 07/30/2001

Its: MANAGER

REEL: 012014 FRAME: 0872